E R M 1701 Golf Road

Telephone: +1 314 733 4490

) Fax: +1 314 754 8121
Suite 1-700 Website: www.erm.com
Rolling Meadows, IL
60008-4242

October 19, 2021

Ms. Robin Ambrose ERM
lllinois Environmental Protection Agency

Division of Remediation Management

1021 North Grand Avenue East

P.O. Box 19276

Springdfield, lllinois 62794-9276

Subject:  Groundwater Monitoring Summary
Third Quarter 2021 Sampling Event
Champaign Former Manufactured Gas Plant Site, Champaign, lllinois

Dear Ms. Ambrose:

On behalf of Ameren Services, Environmental Resources Management, Inc. (ERM) has
completed the third quarter 2021 groundwater sampling event at the Champaign Former
Manufactured Gas Plant (Site), located at 308 North Fifth Street in Champaign, lllinois.
This report summarizes the field data and analytical results for the quarterly groundwater
monitoring event conducted from August 2, 2021, through August 5, 2021.

INTRODUCTION

Groundwater sampling activities for the third quarter 2021 monitoring event were
conducted from August 2 through August 5, 2021. During the sampling event, groundwater
samples were collected from 28 monitoring wells, which included seven on-site monitoring
wells and 21 off-site monitoring wells.

The depth to groundwater was initially measured at each monitoring well location on
August 2, 2021, prior to initiation of sampling activities. Prior to sampling, groundwater was
purged from the monitoring wells using the dedicated bladder pumps until water quality
instrumentation indicated that measured parameters had stabilized. Upon stabilization,
groundwater samples were collected in containers provided by the laboratory, and placed
in ice-filled coolers pending delivery to the laboratory. Monitoring wells were gauged,
purged and sampled from least impacted to most impacted.

Groundwater samples were analyzed for the following Manufactured Gas Plant (MGP) -
related compounds: the volatile organic compounds (VOCSs) benzene, toluene,
ethylbenzene, and total xylenes (BTEX); polynuclear aromatic hydrocarbons (PAHSs); total
cyanide; and total RCRA metals. Laboratory analytical services were provided by Teklab,
Inc. (Teklab) of Collinsville, lllinois and Pace Analytical Services, LLC (Pace) of Lenexa,
Kansas. Specifically, to evaluate quality assurance/quality control (QA/QC) sampling
procedures and methods, two split samples were collected from both the equipment blank
samples collected during this sampling event. Both sets of bottles were submitted for
analyses with one set designated as an "original sample," the other designated as a "split
sample." The original samples were submitted to Teklab and the split samples were
submitted to Pace.
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Groundwater level measurement data for the third quarter 2021 monitoring event included
the depth to water (DTW) below each monitoring well's top of casing (TOC) and calculated
groundwater elevation, which are provided in Table 1. Groundwater elevation contour
maps for the shallow monitoring zone (100 series wells) and the intermediate depth unit
(300 series wells) are provided on Figures 1 and 2, respectively.

The analytical results for groundwater samples collected during the event are summarized in
Table 2. The concentrations reported in samples that exceed an applicable lllinois
Environmental Protection Agency (IEPA) groundwater remediation objective (RO) are
highlighted. The monitoring well locations where sample results exceeded a RO are also
shown on Figure 3. The laboratory analytical reports prepared by Teklab and Pace are
provided in Attachment 1.

Quality assurance samples collected during the event included duplicates, matrix spike and
matrix spike duplicates (MS/MSD), equipment blanks, split samples, and a trip blank. Blind
duplicates were collected from shallow monitoring well locations UMW-124 and UMW-126,
and from intermediate monitoring well location UMW-302. The three duplicate samples were
identified on the chain of custody and laboratory analytical report as DUP 001 through DUP
003. Duplicate sample results are shown on Table 2 adjacent to the primary samples. A
summary of the results of data validation is also included with the laboratory analytical reports
in Attachment 1.

Purge water that was collected from the monitoring wells during the third quarter 2021
sampling event was containerized in two 55-gallon poly drums. Approximately 100 gallons
of purge water were generated during the August 2021 groundwater monitoring event. The
purge water was removed from the Site for disposal by Clean Harbors Environmental
Services, Inc. on August 5, 2021, following completion of sampling activities.

GROUNDWATER MONITORING RESULTS
Groundwater Levels

The measured DTW and the calculated water level elevations at the Site for the third
quarter 2021 monitoring event are shown on Table 1. The DTW in the shallow monitoring
wells ranged from 2.82 to 8.87 feet below land surface (BLS). The shallowest occurrence
of groundwater occurred at the on-site monitoring well locations, with depths ranging from
2.82t0 4.78 feet BLS.

As shown on Figure 1, the shallow groundwater at the Site flows in a radial pattern from the
Site. This groundwater flow pattern is consistent with historical groundwater level surveys
conducted at the Site. The groundwater gradients for the shallow groundwater zone during
May 2021 were calculated to be 0.021 (UMW-124 to UMW-105), 0.012 (UMW-124 to
UMW-116), and 0.013 (UMW-125 to UMW-109) foot per foot (ft/ft). This range of values
reflects the general gradients to the south, west and north from the Site, respectively.

The depths to groundwater in the nine monitoring wells that monitor the intermediate
groundwater unit, ranged from 26.39 to 28.79 feet from BLS. As shown on Figure 2, the
intermediate groundwater flow direction is generally towards the south and southeast, with a
groundwater gradient of approximately 0.001 ft/ft across the Site (UMW-300 to UMW-308).
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Analytical Results

Figure 3 summarizes the monitoring well locations where constituents reported in samples
exceeded at least one Class | (intermediate groundwater) or Class Il (shallow groundwater)
ingestion RO, or groundwater (vapor) inhalation RO for indoor air at residential sites
(inhalation RO). The shallow groundwater unit underlying and in the vicinity of the Site is
classified as Class Il groundwater, and the lower intermediate unit is classified as Class |
groundwater. Three of the 28 monitoring wells sampled in the third quarter 2021 monitoring
event had at least one MGP-related constituent exceeding a respective Class | or Il
ingestion, or inhalation RO.

The concentrations of RCRA metals and total cyanide measured in the groundwater
samples were all below their respective groundwater RO.

Shallow monitoring wells where concentrations of organic constituents (BTEX or PAHS) from
the third quarter 2021 sampling event exceeded their respective RO included shallow
monitoring wells UMW-124 and UMW-126. A benzene concentration of 0.092 mg/L was
reported in shallow on-site monitoring well UMW-124, which exceeds the Class Il groundwater
RO of 0.025 mg/L. A benzene concentration of 0.080 mg/L was reported in shallow on-site
monitoring well UMW-126, which exceeds the Class Il groundwater RO of 0.025 mg/L.
Concentrations of other organic constituents detected in the other seventeen shallow
monitoring wells located on-site or off-site were below their respective Class Il RO.

Benzene, ethylbenzene, and naphthalene were reported in samples collected from
intermediate monitoring well UMW-302, at concentrations of 0.316, 0.804, and 2.59 mg/L,
respectively, exceeding the Class | groundwater ingestion ROs of 0.005, 0.7, and 0.14
mg/L. The benzene, ethylbenzene, and naphthalene constituent concentrations also
exceeded the groundwater inhalation ROs for indoor air at residential sites. This
intermediate well is screened from 35 to 45 feet BLS, and is separated by over 20 vertical
feet of silty clay from the overlying shallow groundwater monitored in the co-located
shallow well UMW-121. Of the nine intermediate monitoring wells screened in the lower
groundwater unit, UMW-302 is the only intermediate monitoring well location with a
constituent concentration exceeding a Class | groundwater ingestion or inhalation RO.

The analytical results from sampling events completed during the two-year period between
August 2019 and August 2021 are summarized on Table 3. Figures 4A through 4C
graphically display the concentration of selected constituents at monitoring well locations
UMW-124, UMW-126 and UMW-302, respectively, over the course of their entire
monitoring periods.

Table 3 and Figures 4A through 4C illustrate that the concentrations reported in samples
remain generally consistent or show some decline over time, exhibiting normal variability
that is induced by seasonal fluctuations of precipitation or temperature at the time of the

sampling event.

Data Validation

ERM reviewed analytical data from the third quarter 2021 monitoring event for compliance
with QA/QC and method-prescribed criteria for review of holding time and sample
preservation, blank samples, spike samples, surrogate spikes, and duplicate samples.
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Additional data review of calibration, internal standards, and recalculation was completed
for 20 percent of the samples (6 samples: UMW-118-WG-20210803, UMW-124-WG-
20210804, UMW-127-WG-20210804, UMW-302-WG-20210804, DUP-002-WG-20210804,
and DUP-003-WG-20210804). A summary of the results of data validation is included with
the laboratory analytical reports in Attachment 1.

The results of the data validation indicated that data from the third quarter 2021 monitoring
event did not require modification, other than addition of qualifiers.

Naphthalene has been detected in equipment blank samples at a concentration above the
reporting limit but below groundwater ROs in prior groundwater sampling events. To
evaluate QA/QC sampling procedures and methods, two split samples were collected from
both equipment blank samples. Both sets of bottles were submitted for analyses with one
set designated as an "original sample,” the other designated as a "split sample." The
original samples were submitted to Teklab and the split samples were submitted to Pace.

Based on the laboratory results from Teklab, naphthalene was detected in original
equipment blank sample, EB-02-WQ-20210804, at a concentration above the reporting
limit but below groundwater ROs. However, based on the laboratory result from Pace, no
detections were identified above the reporting limit for any COCs associated with the split
sample for EB-02-WQ-20210804. Upon re-analysis by Teklab of the original equipment
blank sample, laboratory results indicated no detection of naphthalene. Further
correspondence with Teklab has indicated that the original laboratory result was due to
cross-contamination in the laboratory setting.

The data validation memorandum also discussed laboratory control sample and laboratory
control sample duplicates outside of recovery and relative percent difference (RPD) limits,
low pH in 5 samples and high pH in 7 samples at time of receipt, high matrix spike
recoveries, high surrogate recoveries, and high internal standard recoveries; however, the
validation process determined that these issues had no effect on data quality and no
validation qualifiers were applied. The laboratory qualifiers applied for these issues are
therefore not displayed in Table 2. There were no numerical changes to the data as a result
of the data validation.

All of the data, including qualified data, can be used for decision-making purposes. However,
the limitations indicated by the following applied qualifiers should be considered when using
the data. A ‘UJ’ qualifier indicates that the result is non-detected with an estimated report limit.

CONCLUSIONS - 3rd Quarter Results

Based on the data collected during the third quarter 2021 monitoring event, on-site monitoring
wells UMW-124 and UMW-126 were the only shallow monitoring wells where a constituent
concentration was detected that exceeded a Class Il groundwater ingestion RO. Benzene
was the only constituent reported in the samples from UMW-124 and UMW-126 that
exceeded a groundwater RO. No other Class Il groundwater ROs for organic (BTEX and
PAHS) or inorganic (total cyanide or total RCRA metals) constituents were exceeded in
samples collected from the other monitoring wells screened in the shallow groundwater unit.
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The intermediate groundwater unit had detections in one monitoring well location exceeding
groundwater ROs: monitoring well UMW-302, located south of the Site. Benzene, ethylbenzene,
and naphthalene were detected in UMW-302 at concentrations exceeding the Class |
groundwater ingestion ROs and the groundwater inhalation ROs for indoor air.

The next quarterly groundwater sampling event is scheduled to be completed in November 2021.
Should you have any questions about the material presented in this summary letter, please
contact us at your convenience.

Sincerely,

] Dl fk@?%

arred Schmidt
Consultant I, Geology Principal Consultant, Engineer

Figures Figure 1 Shallow Groundwater Elevation Contours
Figure 2 Intermediate Groundwater Elevation Contours
Figure 3 Class | and Il Groundwater RO Exceedances
Figures 4A-C Graphs of Concentration versus Time for Selected Monitoring Well

Tables Table 1 Groundwater Elevation Data
Table 2 Summary of Analytical Results
Table 3 Analytical Result by Parameter

Attachment Attachment 1 Laboratory Analytical Reports and Data Validation Summary
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Quality Control Results

http://www.teklabinc.com/

Client: ERM

Client Project: Champaign GW

Work Order: 21080373
Report Date: 30-Aug-21

SW-846 5030, 8260B, VOLATILE ORGANIC COMPOUNDS BY GC/MS

Batch 180545 SampType: MSD Units pg/L RPD Limit: 20
SampID: 21080373-025DMSD Date
Analyses Ceat RL Oua  Result Spike SPKRefVal %REC  RPDRefVal %RPD  Analyzed
Benzene 0.5 47.5 5000 O 95.0 47.18 0.65 08/06/2021
Ethylbenzene 2.0 49.8 5000 O 99.6 49.13 1.35 08/06/2021
Toluene 2.0 45.7 5000 O 914 45.31 0.86 08/06/2021
Xylenes, Total 4.0 94.6 1000 O 94.6 93.63 1.08 08/06/2021
Surr: 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 * 57.6 50.00 115.2 08/06/2021
Surr: 4-Bromofluorobenzene * 55.2 50.00 110.3 08/06/2021
Surr: Dibromofluoromethane * 47.6 50.00 95.1 08/06/2021
Surr: Toluene-d8 * 47.5 50.00 94.9 08/06/2021
Batch 180546 SampType: MBLK Units pg/L
SampID: MBLK-AK210806A-1 Date
Analyses Ceat RL Oua  Result Spike SPKRefVal %REC Low Limit  High Limit Analyzed
Benzene * 0.5 ND 08/06/2021
Ethylbenzene * 2.0 ND 08/06/2021
Toluene * 20 ND 08/06/2021
Xylenes, Total * 4.0 ND 08/06/2021
Surr: 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 * 52.0 50.00 104.0 80 120 08/06/2021
Surr: 4-Bromofluorobenzene * 47.0 50.00 94.1 80 120 08/06/2021
Surr: Dibromofluoromethane * 52.0 50.00 104.1 80 120 08/06/2021
Surr: Toluene-d8 * 47.8 50.00 95.7 80 120 08/06/2021
Batch 180546 SampType: LCS Units ug/L
SamplD: LCS-AK210806A-1 Date
Analyses Ceat RL Oua  Result Spike SPKRefVal %REC Low Limit  High Limit Analyzed
Benzene * 0.5 471 5000 O 94.2 78.5 119 08/06/2021
Ethylbenzene * 2.0 49.2 5000 O 98.4 78.2 114 08/06/2021
Toluene * 2.0 46.6 5000 O 93.2 78.6 112 08/06/2021
Xylenes, Total * 4.0 147 1500 O 98.3 78.3 114 08/06/2021
Surr: 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 * 52.4 50.00 104.7 80 120 08/06/2021
Surr: 4-Bromofluorobenzene * 46.3 50.00 92.6 80 120 08/06/2021
Surr: Dibromofluoromethane * 53.7 50.00 107.5 80 120 08/06/2021
Surr: Toluene-d8 * 48.2 50.00 96.3 80 120 08/06/2021
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Client: ERM

Client Project: Champaign GW

Work Order: 21080373
Report Date: 30-Aug-21

SW-846 5030, 8260B, VOLATILE ORGANIC COMPOUNDS BY GC/MS

Batch 180546 SampType: LCSD Units pg/L RPD Limit: 15.9
SamplD: LCSD-AK210806A-1 Date
Analyses Ceat RL Oua  Result Spike SPKRefVal %REC  RPDRefVal %RPD  Analyzed
Benzene * 0.5 45.7 5000 O 915 47.09 2.91 08/06/2021
Ethylbenzene * 2.0 47.5 5000 O 95.0 49.18 3.50 08/06/2021
Toluene * 2.0 45.0 5000 O 90.1 46.58 3.36 08/06/2021
Xylenes, Total * 4.0 142 150.0 O 95.0 147.5 3.43 08/06/2021
Surr: 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 * 52.3 50.00 104.7 08/06/2021
Surr: 4-Bromofluorobenzene * 46.6 50.00 93.1 08/06/2021
Surr: Dibromofluoromethane * 53.8 50.00 107.7 08/06/2021
Surr: Toluene-d8 * 48.2 50.00 96.3 08/06/2021
Batch 180556 SampType: MBLK Units pg/L
SampID: MBLK-AE210806A-1 Date
Analyses Ceat RL Oua  Result Spike SPKRefVal %REC Low Limit  High Limit Analyzed
Benzene * 0.5 ND 08/06/2021
Ethylbenzene * 2.0 ND 08/06/2021
Toluene * 20 ND 08/06/2021
Xylenes, Total * 4.0 ND 08/06/2021
Surr: 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 * 53.1 50.00 106.1 80 120 08/06/2021
Surr: 4-Bromofluorobenzene * 49.0 50.00 98.0 80 120 08/06/2021
Surr: Dibromofluoromethane * 51.9 50.00 103.8 80 120 08/06/2021
Surr: Toluene-d8 * 50.1 50.00 100.1 80 120 08/06/2021
Batch 180556 SampType: LCS Units ug/L
SamplD: LCS-AE210806A-1 Date
Analyses Ceat RL Oua  Result Spike SPKRefVal %REC Low Limit  High Limit Analyzed
Benzene * 0.5 48.5 5000 O 96.9 78.5 119 08/06/2021
Ethylbenzene * 2.0 50.5 5000 O 101.1 78.2 114 08/06/2021
Toluene * 2.0 49.7 5000 O 994 78.6 112 08/06/2021
Xylenes, Total * 4.0 155 1500 O 103.6 78.3 114 08/06/2021
Surr: 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 * 52.3 50.00 104.6 80 120 08/06/2021
Surr: 4-Bromofluorobenzene * 48.5 50.00 96.9 80 120 08/06/2021
Surr: Dibromofluoromethane * 51.5 50.00 103.1 80 120 08/06/2021
Surr: Toluene-d8 * 49.3 50.00 98.6 80 120 08/06/2021
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Client: ERM

Client Project: Champaign GW

Work Order: 21080373
Report Date: 30-Aug-21

SW-846 5030, 8260B, VOLATILE ORGANIC COMPOUNDS BY GC/MS

Batch 180556 SampType: LCSD Units pg/L RPD Limit: 15.9
SamplD: LCSD-AE210806A-1 Date
Analyses Ceat RL Oua  Result Spike SPKRefVal %REC  RPDRefVal %RPD  Analyzed
Benzene * 0.5 45.9 5000 O 91.7 48.47 5.53 08/06/2021
Ethylbenzene * 2.0 47.4 5000 O 94.8 50.54 6.39 08/06/2021
Toluene * 2.0 47.2 5000 O 94.3 49.70 5.24 08/06/2021
Xylenes, Total * 4.0 147 150.0 O 98.2 155.4 5.31 08/06/2021
Surr: 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 * 52.0 50.00 103.9 08/06/2021
Surr: 4-Bromofluorobenzene * 48.4 50.00 96.7 08/06/2021
Surr: Dibromofluoromethane * 51.5 50.00 103.0 08/06/2021
Surr: Toluene-d8 * 49.4 50.00 98.7 08/06/2021
Batch 180556 SampType: LCSG Units %REC
SampID: LCSG-AE210806A-1 Date
Analyses Ceat RL Oua  Result Spike SPKRefVal %REC Low Limit  High Limit Analyzed
Surr: 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 * 53.1 50.00 106.2 80 120 08/06/2021
Surr: 4-Bromofluorobenzene * 47.7 50.00 95.4 80 120 08/06/2021
Surr: Dibromofluoromethane * 51.6 50.00 103.2 80 120 08/06/2021
Surr: Toluene-d8 * 49.5 50.00 99.1 80 120 08/06/2021
Batch 180556 SampType: LCSGD Units %REC RPD Limit: 0
SampID: LCSGD-AE210806A-1 Date
Analyses Ceat RL Ouad  Result Spike SPKRefval %REC  RPDRefVal %RPD  Analyzed
Surr: 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 * 52.9 50.00 105.8 08/06/2021
Surr: 4-Bromofluorobenzene * 48.6 50.00 97.1 08/06/2021
Surr: Dibromofluoromethane * 51.9 50.00 103.7 08/06/2021
Surr: Toluene-d8 * 50.4 50.00 100.9 08/06/2021
Batch 180581 SampType: MBLK Units pg/L
SampID: MBLK-AM210806A-2 Date
Analyses Ceat RL Oua  Result Spike SPK RefVal %REC Low Limit  High Limit Analyzed
Benzene * 0.5 ND 08/06/2021
Ethylbenzene * 2.0 ND 08/06/2021
Toluene * 2.0 ND 08/06/2021
Xylenes, Total * 4.0 ND 08/06/2021
Surr: 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 * 55.0 50.00 110.0 80 120 08/06/2021
Surr: 4-Bromofluorobenzene * 54.1 50.00 108.3 80 120 08/06/2021
Surr: Dibromofluoromethane * 48.5 50.00 97.0 80 120 08/06/2021
Surr: Toluene-d8 * 48.0 50.00 95.9 80 120 08/06/2021
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Client: ERM

Client Project: Champaign GW

Work Order: 21080373
Report Date: 30-Aug-21

SW-846 5030, 8260B, VOLATILE ORGANIC COMPOUNDS BY GC/MS

Batch 180581 SampType: LCS Units pg/L
SampID: LCS-AM210806A-2 Date
Analyses Ceat RL Oua  Result Spike SPKRefVal %REC Low Limit  High Limit Analyzed
Benzene * 0.5 50.5 5000 O 101.0 78.5 119 08/06/2021
Ethylbenzene * 2.0 53.6 5000 O 107.3 78.2 114 08/06/2021
Toluene * 2.0 49.4 5000 O 98.8 78.6 112 08/06/2021
Xylenes, Total * 4.0 169 150.0 O 112.6 78.3 114 08/06/2021
Surr: 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 * 55.0 50.00 109.9 80 120 08/06/2021
Surr: 4-Bromofluorobenzene * 51.7 50.00 103.3 80 120 08/06/2021
Surr: Dibromofluoromethane * 48.8 50.00 97.6 80 120 08/06/2021
Surr: Toluene-d8 * 48.6 50.00 97.2 80 120 08/06/2021
Batch 180581 SampType: LCSD Units pg/L RPD Limit: 15.9
SampID: LCSD-AM210806A-2 Date
Analyses Ceat RL Oua  Result Spike SPKRefval %REC  RPDRefVal %RPD  Analyzed
Benzene * 0.5 49.9 5000 O 99.8 50.48 1.18 08/06/2021
Ethylbenzene * 2.0 53.6 5000 O 107.2 53.64 0.11 08/06/2021
Toluene * 2.0 49.0 5000 O 98.0 49.41 0.83 08/06/2021
Xylenes, Total * 4.0 167 1500 O 111.2 168.9 1.21 08/06/2021
Surr: 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 * 54.8 50.00 109.6 08/06/2021
Surr: 4-Bromofluorobenzene * 51.2 50.00 102.4 08/06/2021
Surr: Dibromofluoromethane * 48.0 50.00 96.0 08/06/2021
Surr: Toluene-d8 * 48.2 50.00 96.3 08/06/2021
Batch 180581 SampType: MS Units ug/L
SamplD: 21080373-027DMS Date
Analyses Ceat RL Oua  Result Spike SPKRefVal %REC Low Limit  High Limit Analyzed
Benzene 0.5 45.7 5000 O 91.3 72 120 08/07/2021
Ethylbenzene 2.0 47.3 5000 O 94.6 74.8 115 08/07/2021
Toluene 2.0 44.2 5000 O 88.3 70.6 109 08/07/2021
Xylenes, Total 4.0 91.1 1000 O 911 721 113 08/07/2021
Surr: 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 * 57.6 50.00 115.2 80 120 08/07/2021
Surr: 4-Bromofluorobenzene * 54.5 50.00 108.9 80 120 08/07/2021
Surr: Dibromofluoromethane * 48.4 50.00 96.8 80 120 08/07/2021
Surr: Toluene-d8 * 47.5 50.00 95.1 80 120 08/07/2021
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Client: ERM Work Order: 21080373
Client Project: Champaign GW Report Date: 30-Aug-21

SW-846 5030, 8260B, VOLATILE ORGANIC COMPOUNDS BY GC/MS

Batch 180581 SampType: MSD Units pg/L RPD Limit: 20
SampID: 21080373-027DMSD

Date
Analyses Ceat RL Oua  Result Spike SPKRefVal %REC  RPDRefVal %RPD  Analyzed
Benzene 0.5 47.2 5000 O 94.3 45.67 3.23 08/07/2021
Ethylbenzene 2.0 49.2 5000 O 98.4 47.29 3.98 08/07/2021
Toluene 2.0 45.9 5000 O 91.8 44.16 3.82 08/07/2021
Xylenes, Total 4.0 94.2 1000 O 94.2 91.09 3.35 08/07/2021
Surr: 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 * 57.7 50.00 115.4 08/07/2021
Surr: 4-Bromofluorobenzene * 53.8 50.00 107.5 08/07/2021
Surr: Dibromofluoromethane * 49.0 50.00 98.0 08/07/2021
Surr: Toluene-d8 * 47.6 50.00 95.3 08/07/2021
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Client: ERM Work Order: 21080373
Client Project: Champaign GW Report Date: 30-Aug-21
Carrier: Casey Burnstein Received By: PRY
Completed by: m E ,M Reviewed by: W % M
Oon: C\IL% ' W On:
05-Aug-21 05-Aug-21 i
Mary E. Kemp Elizabeth A. Hurley

Pages to follow: Chain of custody Extra pages included II'

Shipping container/cooler in good condition? Yes No [] Not Present [] Temp°C 1.4
Type of thermal preservation? None [J Ice Blue Ice [] Dry Ice []
Chain of custody present? Yes No [

Chain of custody signed when relinquished and received? Yes No [

Chain of custody agrees with sample labels? Yes No [

Samples in proper container/bottle? Yes No [

Sample containers intact? Yes No [

Sufficient sample volume for indicated test? Yes No []

All samples received within holding time? Yes No [

Reported field parameters measured: Field [ Lab [] NA

Container/Temp Blank temperature in compliance? Yes No [

When thermal preservation is required, samples are compliant with a temperature between
0.1°C - 6.0°C, or when samples are received on ice the same day as collected.

Water — at least one vial per sample has zero headspace? Yes Wl No L] No VOA vials [ ]
Water - TOX containers have zero headspace? Yes [] No [] No TOX containers
Water - pH acceptable upon receipt? Yes [ No NA [
NPDES/CWA TCN interferences checked/treated in the field? Yes [] No [] NA

Any No responses must be detailed below or on the COC.

Trip Blank collection date and time will be reported as the received date and time (end of trip). - MKemp - 8/5/2021 3:21:01 PM
pH strip #77626/75846. - ERH/MKemp - 8/5/2021 3:46:08 PM

Additional nitric acid (77727) was needed in 107R, 111A, 122, 127, 302, 307, and DUP 003 upon arrival at the laboratory. Additional sodium
hydroxide (77099) was needed in 106R, 107R, 122, 300, and 307 upon arrival at the laboratory. - ERH/MKemp - 8/5/2021 3:46:29 PM
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pg. | of Y  Workorder# 1080313

TEKLAB, INC. 5445 Horseshoe Lake Road - Collinsville, IL 62234 - Ppne: (618) 344-1004 - Fax: (618) 344-1005

Client: ERM

Address: 2 CityPlace Drive, Suite 70

Cltyl State / Zip St. Louis, MO 63141

g

% NOICE

Samples on: WCE [ BLUE ICE L {1 °C  ire#

Preserved in:J8 LAB ] FIELD .. FORLAB USE ONLY 7

Lab Notes: )11 HM{)S,(T?‘IZ’I) adgwd to 1078, A 122
127 %02, 30, WP 003

cOntact: Jarred Schmidt Phone: (314) 733-4490
E.Mail: Jarred Schmidt@erm.com Fax:
Are these samples known to be involved in litigation? If yes, a surcharge will apply H Yes Q” No

Are these samples known to be hazardous? [} Yes No

cm_.-.\ar-:;‘:‘g

Client Comments ¢ M M&Oﬁk’ﬂﬁq ;ﬁ
0. 00715 mgfL. deteemion Vit foc P00l \(1R 122 30,

MS 1y, PP =S WE-ZoT oY oY

f\r&: th.ere any required reporting limits to be met on the requested analysis?. if yes, please provide A2z 0G el 3&7 _r! gpﬁi@/'fsg‘?‘w
fimits in the comment section. Yes [] No Ppg = 20 e TRl £ 3 2 3/91‘
\ Project Name/Number Sample Collectors Name MATRIX INDICATE ANALYSIS REQUESTED
{Champaign GW PR . A = =
E ampaign » .gchmf;;%i 1\"”{3}‘6(""3}' , ¢, 65,(*.'\5%'(;:\’« [0 - g, %
Results Requested Billing Instructions | # and Type of Gontainers | 2 g = o I =] o
!j,Standard { ] 12 Day (100% Surcharge) 513 '; SF o=l & ¢
= © = g o
[ 3 Day (50% Surcharge) HAE1HES 2|2in 3 & ®
. SEEE @5 F S| gl §| &
Sample Identification Date/Time Sampled = 21 &
UMW-102-WG-2021086 4] .. , e |17 712 XX | X | X
RO o LTS X
UMW-105-WG-20210884 | o5 / 1111142 Xi X1 XX
002 SN 5/4/2021 . {ios X
UMW-106R-WG- LY TN L P TpTEp1E2 X1 XX X
003 fonpipao: fryionl; ib e i(m
UMW-107R-WG- - - 1]11)1]2 X | X | X | X
oY fonogna e @ §/3r2e0i 120D X
-108-WG- o3 . e
005 UMW-108-WG-202108.2 1530t o2 11111]2 X X1 X1 XX
UMW-108-WG-202108 43 , : Tp111§2 X i X1 X | X
OOle ) §s3/2ent 4 12% X
1A WG- B e 2
. UMW-111A-WG-20210802 /{i;z;g)Zs} jeus 110t X Xy X | X iX
W-116-WG- ; ) B EEE B X
00% UMW-116-WG-20210863 @;3/203“ iToo X X1 X | X
117 WG- : i s - 1 112
0e UMW-117-WG-202108¢ $rwzY, P30 1 X X1 XXX
<+ 0‘0 UMW-118-WG-2021082 3 &/ 2/2,(,‘"'23;.- 112y t11)t]2 X X | X | XX
Relinquished By _ Date/Time _—_ \_r;) Received —~ Date/Time
(St Bomrtin (Bom) Co 2T 4 /5/b0rt ) 434S I/ =/2/t 13547

The individual signing this agreement on behalf of the client, acknowledges that he/she has read and understands the terms and conditions of this
agreement, and that he/she has the authonity to sign on behalf of the client. See www .teklabinc.com for terms and conditions.

BottleOrder: 66948 %
AT

o



CHAIN OF CUSTODY pg. 2 of " Workorder# 2ip20%1D
TEKLAB, INC. 5445 Horseshoe Lake Road - Collinsville, Il 62234 - Ppone: (618) 344-1004 - Fax: (618) 344-1005

Client: ERM Samples on: \# ICE BLUE ICE [E] NOICE Z A ¢ e D

Address: 2 CityPlace Drive, Suite 70 Preserved in: [E] LAB [ FIELD FOR LAB USE ONLY
City / State / Zip St touis. MO 63141 Lab Notes:
Contact: Jarred Schmidt Phohe: (3143 733-4490
E-Mail: Jarred Schmidt@erm.com Fax: .
Ctient Comments de backi -
Are these samples known to be involved in litigation? If yes, a surcharge will apply [] Yes BINO O)é:)"f & ms it @L%ci‘i’%%m—n \sm'%_ Fos ﬂf_)
Are these samples known 1o be hazardous? [] Yes No
Are there any required reporting limits to be met on the requested analysis?. if yes, please provide
limits in the comment section, Yes || No
Project Name/Number Sample Coliector's Name MATRIX INDICATE ANALYSIS REQUESTED
Champaign GW < e g &
;'Lg::'y-.;‘f“?’c}-%’fMe@c"“?(\,«/(.gu{-bi%% ry o - - E_; g"_,
Results Requested Billing Instructions _# and Type of Containers | 2 /g | 5 o Z| | o
E‘Standard D 1-2 Day (100% Surcharge) s g- : Q & g 2
— o o P o
[] Otrer [ 2 Day (50% Surcharge) = = g z % z ] 8 z 3§> e
per— 33|12 g~ z| g 2
: Lab Use Only | Sample Identification Date/Time Sampied - g- ®
. S
aibgbmﬁu UMW-119-WG-2021080 > g r2/20n0 (5 2»%! ‘5 1111142 X XX | XX
o UMW-120-WG-20210823 | o /5 o 2p 0Ges [T11]1]2 X x| x[x]x
S i
013 UMW-121.WG-20210864 %f‘{ tw?‘! ig \5 111112 X X | X | X | X
oM UMW-122-WG-20210803 | 4 15 j7 02, 1550 111]1]2 X X[ x| x[x
UMW-123-WG-20210847% i 1§11112 X1 XX | X
0\S B2 Vol 12M5 X
UMW-.124.W(G-202108 . ” i1t 111{1}2 X X | X| X | X
dile il A AR L
-125-WG- s 4 ‘ 11112 X1 X | X | X
on UMW-125-WG-202108¢6 4 g M2 } OX oo X
D\% UMW-128-WG-20210804 % / 91701 J:_a_%@ 111[1]2 X XX XiX
\ g
01 UMW-127-WG-202108¢ | 19 (202 V255 tf1]1]z2 X XX [ XX
L 4 : SD UMW-300-WG-202108.0 % 'y ?:"za‘e.ﬁ o438 118112 X X | X | X | X

. Relinquished By Date/Time N Received By Date/Time
Costg fuens¥enn (Com) G 27U g/sort | A3t U g@/%_, K /20 ] 249

rad

The individual sigring this agreement on behalf of the client, acknowledges that he/she has read and understands the terms and conditions of this BottleOrder: 56948
agreement, and that he/she has the authority to sign on behalf of the client. See www.teklabingc.com for terms and conditions.



CHAIN OF CUSTODY

pg. 5 of Y Workorder# in3oMD

TEKLAB, INC. 5445 Horseshoe Lake Road - Collinsville, IL. 62234 - Ph/on/e: (618) 344-1004 - Fax: (618) 344-1005

Client: ERM

Address: 2 CityPlace Drive, Suite 70

City / State / Zip St Louis, MO 63141

Contact; Jarmed Schmidt Phone:  (314)733-4490
E-Maii: Jarred. Schmidt@erm.com Fax:

Samples on: @ICE BLUE IiCE NOICE
Preserved in:[E LAB FIELD
Lab Notes: '

LT °c wiree_ 2

FOR LAB USE ONLY

[l Yes B’ No

Are these samples known to be involved in ltigation? If yes, a surcharge will apply
Are these samples known to be hazardous? E Yes ] No

Are there any required reporting limits to be met on the requested analysis?. I yes, please provide
limits in the comment section. Yes [ Mo

Client Comments

4

O-‘OC)“?S mS;‘L C}Q_‘EQG'?LW Ez:w«f‘\?’ -E‘;c.-(’ fo

Project Name/Number ' Sample Collector's Name MATRIX INDICATE ANALY SIS REQUESTED
Champaign GW -~ . w4 . =4} =
i 2 S T Btpstenn , 0 Buc iy G <l B &
Results Requested Billing instructions | #and Type of Containers [ > g | = gl 2| =l o
[Z/Standard [} 1-2 Day (100% Surcharge) 53 -CUU X 8| 3 5
[ bther {1 3 Day (50% Surcharge} A E: 2zo gl 2| £| &
J— ¥ (50% Surcharg HEEIE A3 3| 2| 2| 8
T —t. @ s
Lab Use Only § Sample Identification Date/Time Sampled = g 2
UMW-301R-WG- . ' p e |Tl1(1]2 XX X1 X
D 200001088 ‘5/‘*/3‘{:3'\ (NAR) X
UMW.302.WG-202108 04 : = 4 1141412 XiI XX | X
DI o ‘5/4/%:}-\”?3-0 X
-303-WG-202 . I tl1i11]2 X i X
033 UMW-303-WG 10803 %;EI(O&E} (650 X X i X
UMW-304R-WG- I B! 1111112 X1 X[ Xt X
DM Lono108 6 §/uiors  QR05 X
- -305-WG- %] B
Gab UMW-305-WG-2021080 - G740 ; oYLO é’ % /ja 2§' X X | X[ XiX
UMW-306-WG-2021080Y { - 1111112 Xt X XX
on S x
_307-WG- 03 - - X
037 UMW-307-WG-202108 O %/322021; 1505 % % ;}é % X XX | X
.308.WG- s 112
pag |umw-s0swe 20210805} f /o /303 oS [T X x I x 1 x|x
WG f ' —_— =11 111}2 X1 X1 X X
0 DUP 001-WG zozwsgrL-; (g‘:,,! 1707 = X
WE- ™ o 111112 X | X1 X
¢ 230 DUP 002-WG-202108U | ¢f /uf [ 303\, —— X X
Relinquished By Date/Time ./~ Received By __DateTime
\ . 4 S —_ =) . }
"‘%’5@3 fourrenterm (Efa) % 7 A E T TN B W y o K/S/?( / 77
(:/ - L) L=

The individual signing this agreement on behalf of the dlient, acknowledges that he/she has read and understands the terms and conditions of this
agreement, and that he/she has the authority to sign on behalf of the client. See www.teklabinc.com for terms and conditions.

BottleOrder: 66948 %
Tix




CHAIN OF CUSTODY

U of Y Work order# 080T H

Pg.

TEKLAB, INC. 5445 Horseshoe Lake Road - Collinsville, IL. 62234 - Pl)one: (618) 344-1004 - Fax: (618) 344-1005

Client: ERM Samples on: Bl IcE [ BLUE ICE [E NO ICE M o%c e S
Address: 2 CityPlace Drive, Suite 70 Preserved in:[E LAB [E FIELD FOR LAB USE ONLY
Cityl State / le St. Louis, MO 63141 l.ab Notesf
Contact: Jamed Schmidt Phone: (314) 7334490
. 1. Jarred Schmidt@erm.com .
E-Mail: Fax: Client Comments
Are these samples known to be involved in litigation? If yes a surcharge will apply D Yes B’ No C} Nelomm '5 rr‘\i;)/ L -;)CGLQQ%{U\ ( - ‘4 _{;0{“ Pb

Are these samples known to be hazardous? {j Yes :T No

Are there any required reporting limits to be met on the requested analysis?. If yes, please provide
limits in the comment section. ves [ No

Project Name/Number Sample Collector's Name MATRIX INDICATE ANALYSIS REQUESTED
Champaign GW T e . 3 &
S Sl 2 /19, Becep /4 Begrmreds 2 1 o g| &
Results Requested Billing Instructions |_# and Type of Containers | > e = ol Z| o g
[7'Standara [} 1-2 Day (100% Surcherge) c|5l° ol =l 81 3
zi=z 8|22 2 31 & &
D Cther ﬂ 3 Day (50% Surcharge} % g 3 5 g o g‘ %’ ol = ?g
Prm—————— - - SiT ) £l 2t 3
] LabEseOn_iyw Sample Identification Date/Time Sampled ™ =15
DUP 003-WG-202108 0% - v o | Fh1[t]2 X X XXX
2468031303 M atkacal

23 EB-01-WQ-202108 £ 2 % /212021, 1230 HHBE X XXX X

03 TB-01-WQ-202108_J > Y2200 $200 2 X X
-02-WQ- o . —t a1 [1]1]2 X X

Na 624 EB-02-WQ-2021080 @ /0 rov, 07100 X X X
202108 __ 2 X X
TB-L3WErZU2T08 ™ 2 X X

Reflinquished By Datje“!T ime

N/ yor 1 3HS

{ ( / éceived By . Date/Time
[ j — R/S/Z/

L 577

[ g lsnsteia ([51?4'\? W i

Id [ g

The individual signing this agreement on behalf of the client, acknowledges that he/she has read and understands the terms and conditions of this
agreement, and that he/she has the authority to sign on behalf of the client. See www.teklabinc.com for terms and conditions.

BottleOrder: 66948 %
E TS ]




Pace Analytical Services, LLC
9608 Loiret Blvd.

ace Analytical” onero v oo

www.pacelabs.com

August 27, 2021

Jarred Schmidt

ERM

2 City Place, Ste 70
Saint Louis, MO 63141

RE: Project: AMEREN CHAMPAIGN MGP GW
Pace Project No.: 60376929

Dear Jarred Schmidt:
Enclosed are the analytical results for sample(s) received by the laboratory on August 06, 2021. The results relate only to

the samples included in this report. Results reported herein conform to the applicable TNI/NELAC Standards and the
laboratory's Quality Manual, where applicable, unless otherwise noted in the body of the report.

The test results provided in this final report were generated by each of the following laboratories within the Pace Network:
« Pace Analytical Services - Kansas City

REV-1, 8/27/21: Cyanide method updated to 9012.

If you have any questions concerning this report, please feel free to contact me.

Sincerely,

C/zm- e
Jamie Church
jamie.church@pacelabs.com

314-838-7223
Project Manager

Enclosures

cc: Dan Wilkens, ERM

REPORT OF LABORATORY ANALYSIS

This report shall not be reproduced, except in full,
without the written consent of Pace Analytical Services, LLC.

(913)599-5665

Page 1 of 19



Pace Analytical Services, LLC
;@ 9608 Loiret Blvd.
ace Analytical Lonea, K8 66219

www.pacelabs.com (913)599-5665

CERTIFICATIONS

Project: AMEREN CHAMPAIGN MGP GW
Pace Project No.: 60376929

Pace Analytical Services Kansas

9608 Loiret Boulevard, Lenexa, KS 66219 Nevada Certification #: KS000212020-2

Missouri Inorganic Drinking Water Certification #: 10090 Oklahoma Certification #: 9205/9935

Arkansas Drinking Water Florida: Cert E871149 SEKS WET

Arkansas Certification #: 20-020-0 Texas Certification #: T104704407-19-12
Arkansas Drinking Water Utah Certification #: KS000212019-9

lllinois Certification #: 2000302021-3 lllinois Certification #: 004592

lowa Certification #: 118 Kansas Field Laboratory Accreditation: # E-92587
Kansas/NELAP Certification #: E-10116 Missouri SEKS Micro Certification: 10070

Louisiana Certification #: 03055

REPORT OF LABORATORY ANALYSIS

This report shall not be reproduced, except in full,
without the written consent of Pace Analytical Services, LLC. Page 2 of 19
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Table 4

Field Duplicate Results and Calculated Relative Percent Differences
Third Quarter 2021 Groundwater Monitoring

Ameren

Champaign, lllinois

Concentration Report Limit
Lab Package Pr|msjr¥1lpl?ll;p1gcate Analyte Sample Duplicate Sample | Duplicate Sgse?élrj]tcee ler_?rr:i?ce Units| RPD I_lenlljt QuE;i,:‘/iler
Barium 0.0298 0.0300 0.0050 0.0050 - - mg/L| 0.7 30 -
UD“thégf\\llvvgggzzllgggjl Naphthalene 0.000928 0.000733 | 0.000400 | 0.000400 0.000195 0.000800 | mg/L - - -
Benzene 80.3 78.5 0.5 0.5 - - Mg/l | 2.3 30 -
Cyanide 0.012 0.014 0.005 0.005 0.002 0.010 mg/L - - -
Barium 0.0315 0.0320 0.0125 0.0125 0.0005 0.0250 mg/L - - -
Acenaphthene | 0.000570 0.000502 | 0.000100 | 0.000100 - - mg/L| 13 30 -
Acenaphthylene | 0.000373 0.000348 | 0.000100 | 0.000100 0.000025 0.000200 | mg/L - - -
UMW-124-WG-20210804/ Fluorene 0.000209 ND* 0.000200 | 0.000200 0.000009 0.000400 | mg/L - - -
DUP 002-WG-20210804 Naphthalene 0.0661 0.0657 0.0200 0.0100 0.0004 0.0400 mg/L - - -
Benzene 92.0 97.1 0.5 0.5 - - Mg/l | 5.4 30 -
21080373R Ethylbenzene 11.9 12.6 2.0 2.0 - - Mg/l | 5.7 30 -
Toluene 70.7 75.5 2.0 2.0 -- -- pg/L | 6.6 30 --
Xylene, Total 34.5 36.4 4.0 4.0 - - Mg/l | 5.4 30 -
Cyanide 0.073 0.079 0.025 0.025 0.006 0.050 mg/L - - -
Barium 0.0527 0.0510 0.0025 0.0025 - - mg/L| 3.3 30 -
Acenaphthene | 0.000691 0.000824 | 0.000100 | 0.000100 - - mg/L| 18 30 -
UMW-302-WG-20210804/ | Acenaphthylene | 0.000585 0.000621 | 0.000100 | 0.000100 - - mg/L| 6.0 30 -
DUP 003-WG-20210804 Naphthalene 2.59 2.56 0.400 0.400 -- -- mg/L| 1.2 30 --
Benzene 316 319 5.0 5.0 -- -- pg/L | 0.9 30 --
Ethylbenzene 804 804 20.0 20.0 - - pg/L 0 30 -
Xylene, Total 205 244 40.0 40.0 -- -- Mg/l 17 30 --

Lab packages reviewed: 21080373R and 60376929

Notes:

1 = Difference calculated between reporting limit of non-detect result and detected result
mg/L = Milligrams per liter

ND = Not detected

RPD = Relative percent difference

ug/L = Micrograms per liter

ERM

Page 4 of 4
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